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MyHeritage Library Edition  

Accessibility Conformance Report 

VPAT® (Voluntary Product Accessibility Template®) Version 2.2 – 

July 2018 

 

Name of Product/Version: MyHeritage Library Edition (MHLE) 

Product Description: International data base of billions of records including family trees and 
historical documents primarily used for genealogical research. 

Date: January 2019 

Contact information: David Liberman, MyHeritage | davidl@myheritage.com; Mian Bishop, EBSCO 
Information Services | mbishop@ebsco.com  

Notes: MyHeritage Library Edition is offered through EBSCOHost platform from EBSCO Information 
Services. 

Evaluation Methods Used: NVDA, JAWS, WAVE 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at 

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/ 

Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

 

Section 508 standards as published in 2017, at 

http://www.Section508.gov 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public 

procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, at 

http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard 

(Yes) 

(No) 

 

 

 

mailto:davidl@myheritage.com
mailto:mbishop@ebsco.com
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
file:///C:/Users/mbishop/Desktop/IN%20Work/Section%20508%20standards


 

Page 2 of 10 

 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion 
without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used 
only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

WCAG 2.0 Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:  

• EN 301 549: Chapter 9 -Web, Chapter 10 – Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1 – Non-Web 
Software (excluding closed functionality), and Section 11.2.2 – Non-Web Software (closed 
functionality). 

• Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and 
Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full 
pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in 
the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 

Notes: 

 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Alt text is provided with most images 
as appropriate; some PDFs are not 
tagged for screen readers 
 
Controls, Input: Controls include name 
and description. 
 
Time-Based Media: MHLE does not 
include time-based media. 
 
Test: MHLE does not include tests. 
 
Sensory: MHLE does not include 
Sensory non-text content. 
 
CAPTCHA: MHLE does not include 
CAPTCHA. 
 
Decoration, Formatting, Invisible: 
Various small issues may exist in 
MHLE with decorative images. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 

Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs)  

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports  

MHLE does not contain audio or video 
content. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE does not contain audio or video 
content. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE does not contain audio or video 

content. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports  
Software: Supports  
Authoring Tool: 

Page structure may not always be 

communicated clearly to all users. 
Structural list information is available 
to a sighted user but may not always 
be fully conveyed to a screen reader 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) Supports user. 
Historical document images can be 
enlarged; however, not all images 
have alt-text.  

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Newspapers displayed as images may 
be viewed sequentially; however, text 
in some webpages may be difficult to 
read even if enlarged.  

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 
 

All instructions in MHLE have text 
alternatives. 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 
 

Color is sometimes used to convey 
information, such as highlighting a 
result (e.g., highlight search result of 
keyword used to search; search 
results viewed); several hyperlinks use 
color 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE does not contain audio content 
or audio that plays automatically. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports  
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

All functionality is designed for and 
accessible via a keyboard, some 
limited exceptions do exist. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports  
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

 
Any keyboard trap does not affect the 
critical user workflow. 
 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE does not require timed 
responses. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

 
MHLE does not have content that 
automatically updates without the user 
taking action. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level 
A) 

Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE content does not use flashing 
web pages.   

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply 
to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply 
to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE provides users the ability to 
bypass blocks of repeated content with 
limited exceptions. 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE provides users web pages with 
titles that describe topic or purpose of 
webpage but may have exceptions. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports  
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE provides sequential navigation 
of web pages to provide consistent 
meaning and operability with respect 
to focusable components but may 
have exceptions. 
 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE provides links that can be 
understood contextually. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports  
 

MHLE has English as a default 
language but there is a Translate 
button to choose another language. 
 
 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 

MHLE provides users consistent and 
predictable functionality as they 
navigate their way through a 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially supports 
Software: Partially 
supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Partially supports 

document.  

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Partially supports 
Software: Partially 
supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Partially supports 

MHLE provides that a change in 
content is not a change in context. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports  
Electronic Docs: 
Partially supports 
Software: Partially 
supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Partially supports 

Various input errors are not 
automatically detected when searching 
and therefore the error may not be 
described to the user in text. 

 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Partially supports 
Software: Partially 
supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Partially supports 

Instances may occur where labels or 
instructions are not provided when 
content requires user input. 

 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Partially supports  
Software: Partially 
supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Partially supports 

MHLE includes millions of pages of 
newspapers and other content. Some 
pages contain coding errors that may 
prevent assistive technology from 
interpreting content correctly. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 
 

MHLE webpages, input templates, and 
underlying code use a controlled 
vocabulary composed of natural 
language identifiers (in English) that 
are both human understandable and 
programmatically decipherable. 

 

 

 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 

Notes: 

 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE does not contain live audio 
content in synchronized media  

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level 
AA) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE does not contain prerecorded 
video content in synchronized media  

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Some text may have insufficient color 
contrast (e.g., navigation controls and 
search results) 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Text can be resized up to 200% 
without loss of content or functionality 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially 
supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Some content or search results may 
contain images of text 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply 
to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply 
to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

There are multiple ways to locate a 
web page, including webpages 
resulting from a search 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Headings and labels describe topic or 
purpose 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Keyboard focus is visible throughout 
MHLE  

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Human language on the page is 
specified; there is also a Translate 
button at the top-right of page to select 
a different language which translates 
the content or research result to the 
chosen language.  
 
 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply 
to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply 
to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

 
Navigational mechanisms are 
consistent; they are repeated in the 
same relative order   

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply 
to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply 
to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Components with the same 
functionality within a set of webpages 
are identified consistently 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

Automatic detection for an input error 
is not available thus no suggestions for 
correction are provided  

 

 

 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) 
(Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
Supports 
Software: Supports 
Authoring Tool: 
Supports 

MHLE does not deal with legal 
commitments or financial transactions 
 
 

 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
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Revised Section 508 Report 

Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Partially supports 

 
Users with screen readers 
may encounter challenges 
when alt-text is not available 
in interactive controls or 
images and PDFs do not 
have tags.  
 

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially supports 

 
While magnification of 
content up to 200% is 
available without loss of 
functionality some of the 
content has insufficient color 
contrast. Reduction of field of 
vision is not always available. 
 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports 

 
Color is not the only means 
used to indicate information 
 

302.4 Without Hearing Supports 

 
Hearing is not required to 
interact with webpages   
 
 

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports 

 
Hearing is not required to 
interact with webpages 
 

302.6 Without Speech Supports 

 
Speech is not required to 
interact with webpages 
 
 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially supports 

 
Some interactive pages 
require touch action when 
using a screen reader 
 
 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Partially supports 
 
Some interactive pages 
require touch action when 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

using a screen reader 
 
 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and 
Learning Abilities 

Supports 

 
There is no known mode of 
operation provided that may 
minimize the potential for 
triggering photosensitive 
seizures. 
 

 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

601.1 Scope 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

602 Support Documentation 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports  

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.0 section 
See information in WCAG 
section 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic 
Support Documentation 

Supports  

603 Support Services 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 

Supports  

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Supports  

 

Legal Disclaimer (MyHeritage Library Edition, MHLE) 

©MyHeritage Ltd. (“MyHeritage”) All rights reserved. All product and company names herein may be 
trademarks of their respective owners.   
 
The information and content in this document is provided for informational purposes only and is delivered “as 
is”, without warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, including, without limitation, any warranties of 
merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and noninfringement. MyHeritage disclaims and in no event 
shall be liable for any losses or damages of any kind, including any consequential damages that may result 
from the use of this document. Though reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the data 
provided, MyHeritage makes no warranty for the completeness, accuracy, usefulness, recency or adequacy of 
information contained in this document and is not responsible or liable for misprints, out-of-date information, 
omissions, or errors. MyHeritage may make changes to the information in this document or to the products 
described herein, at any time without notice. If you believe there are any factual errors in this document, please 
contact us and we will review your concerns as soon as possible.   
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